
^33764
City Hall, 215 Sycamore St.

''.IXi^'-ERK'SOFFjrK I Muscatine, lA S2761-3899
(563)264-1550

MUSCATINE ^ Fax (563) 264-0750

MEMO

To: Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator

From: Melanie Alexander, Art Center Director

Date: February 27, 2017

Re: Muscatine Art Center HVAC Replacement & Windows Improvement
Authorization for Change Order #3 - Miscellaneous Change Authorization Requests

Introduction:

Sinee July 20, 2016, the time of the last Change Order for the Muscatine Art Center's HVAC
project, A & J Associates has presented 13 additional Change Authorization Requests (CARs)
from Crawford Company to City of Muscatine staff. Of these requests, only two have additional
costs to the City. CAR #19 - install ground rods in the historic Musser Home - adds $2,046 to
the project. CAR #26 - cost difference between a non-operable door/panel in lieu of brick to the
Carriage House - adds $2,697.70. Additional CARs at no cost to the City are recommended by
City of Muscatine staff. Other proposed CARs have been rejected. The total cost for Change
Order #3 is $4,743.70.

Details:

CAR # 18 - Rejected: Provide and install track light in Musser House. Project awarded to
another contractor.

CAR #19 - Recommended: Install ground rods outside of mechanical room in Musser House.
Additional cost of $2,046.
CAR #20 - Rejected: Install (3) 4' strip fixtures and 1 single pole switch in Musser Boiler
Room. Project to be completed by City staff.
CAR #21 - Rejected: Demo and remove existing cast iron sewer in basement of Carriage
House. Project completed by City staff.
CAR #22 - Recommended: Relocate existing electric water heater and lighting in Stanley
Gallery Mechanical Room. No additional cost to the City.
CAR #23 - Rejected: Install new track lighting in stairs of Linkage. Project to be completed by
another contractor.

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain



CAR #24 - Recommended: Installation of 2' x 2' ceiling tiles in vestibule in lieu of plaster
ceiling with access panel as specified. No additional cost to the City.
CAR #25 - Recommended: Demo and install new acoustical ceiling tiles in 4 offices in the
Linkage. No additional cost to the City.
CAR #26 - Recommended: Provide a non-operable door/panel with HM frame in lieu of brick
as specified in the Carriage House. This door will provide access to AHU-5. Cost difference of
$2,697.70.
CAR#27-N/A

CAR#28-N/A

CAR #29 - Recommended: Provide additional wiring for 220V outside receptacle including
installation of 2 pole breaker at panel H in Musser House. No additional cost to the City.
CAR #30 - Recommended: Relocate large junction box in basement mechanical room of
Stanley Gallery, and install new junction box and re-connect existing parking lot lights fed
through wall. Discovered when demo was performed on AHU-3. No additional cost to the City.
CAR #31 - Recommended: Provide additional wiring for added condensate pump in closet of
reference library and re-feed damaged circuit to existing receptacles. No additional cost to the
City.
CAR #32 - Recommended: Provide labor and material to demo and relocate existing lighting in
linkage office, old IT closet, linkage hallway, and lower level mechanical room in Stanley
Gallery. This is to accommodate installation of new HVAC equipment, ductwork, and
mechanical piping. No additional cost to the City.

Recommendation:

It is staffs recommendation that a Change Order be made to the Crawford Company contract in
the amount of $4,743.70 and the following CARs are approved: CAR# 19, CAR#22, CAR#24,
CAR#25, CAR#26, CAR#29, CAR#30, CAR#31, and CAR#32.

Please include this item on the agenda for the March 2,2017 Council meeting. Please contact me
if you have any questions or need additional information.

Attachments:

1. Summary of Change Authorization Requests as submitted by A & J Associates
2. Spreadsheet of Change Authorization Requests as submitted by A & J Associates



CAR NUMBER CAR SUMMARY

CAR-1 Revision ol goolhermal vaull to use a smaller vault with a horseshoe shaped geothermal loop header. Smaller vault results in a $9 080 deduct

CAR-2 Dclcie three variable refrigerant flow (VRF) system unit ventilators (UV) that were indicated for puWic spcaes in the Musser House. The manufacturers standard unit
cover was not historically relevant. The metal guards used for oxisling radiators were not roproducaWo for those three units so they wore deleted. Deletion results in a
38.315 deduct

CAR-3 Shift the goothermai vault location to the north end of the header trench to shorten main piping to the Musser House. This results in a S250 deduct

CAR-4 Upgrading electric^ load center by reducing the number of transformer taps and replacing with two new 42 circuit breaker panels. CAR 4 is a time & material {I &M}
not to exceed $16,428. which is to bo applied ayainst the $15,000 allowance in the contract for making electrical repairs,

CAR-5 Repair and upgrading electrical iloms on the list prepared by A&J. Listing generally reflects items pointed out by previous electrical reviewers. CAR-5 is a time &
material (T&M) not to exceed $23,704.05. CAR-5 will result in a contract change order as it exceeds the $15,000 contract allowance

CAR-6 Demo existing wood header & backer for storefront. Install new treated header and back to match. Insiall new clad cap flashing upon completion. Patch & repair
drywali/plastcr ceiling in LINKAGE, paint to match.

CAR-7 Remove existing EPDM Root, furnish and install 1/2" secure shield HD over insulation, install fuHy adhered roof system with 0.060 reinforced fcPOM. Furnish single
ply flai^nmg at perimeter lor LINKAGE only.

CAR-8

100% cleaning ol all brick ̂ d stone surfaces for Music Room by pressure washing. Approx 15% tuckpointing on all major loints using Historical fyiortar to match
existing color and texture. Seal caulking in joint;; witi; Dymonic FC Urethanc. Seal surfaces with Prosoco Weather Seal alter tuckpointing compictc.

CAR-9 Gciling repairs to MUSIC ROOM due to water damage. Replace and match existing tongue panels, slain and finish. DO NOT PROCEED WITH CAR-9 WITHOUT
ACCEPTING CAR-12 (MUSIC ROOM roof repair).

CAR-10 Remove existing EPDM Roof, furnish and insiall 1/2" secure shield HD over insulation, install fully adhered roof system with 0,060 reinforced EPDM. Furnish single
ply flashing at porimotor for STANLEY GALLERY only.

CAR-11 Remove existing EPDM Roof, furnish and install 1/2" Dens Dec Cement Board, install fully adhered TPO single ply poly roofing system with heat wold seams. Furnish
single ply flashing at perimeter for REFERENCE LIBRARY (Musser House) only.

CAR-12

Music room roof repair. Hcicctcd by City of Muscatino

CAR-13 Credit for returned permit fees by The City of Muscaline

CAR-14 Replace existing panel feeder between olectrica! room on lower level Stanley Gaiiory and the new panel C located on the lower level Carnage House.

CAR-15 Replace existing Organ Blower Motor controller and associated wiring.

CAR-16 Add two now Variable Rcfngorant Flow unit ventilators to attic space of Musser House for cooling/dehumidification of space.

CAR-17 Provide and install (2) 2 conduit Irom Link Area olfico to Kiln Room rn Carriage House. Provide and install (4) CAT 6 cables and future pull string as required in 1
conduit. sDConil will be a spate This vrtii service relocated CPU and final hook ups to be by City of Muscaline 1 f Dept.

CAR-18 Provido and install af^roximatcly 1072 foot of track lighting as per drawing El 1 and install 208 Nicor Par 20 lamp fixtures with LF.D lighting. Rejected by A&J.

CAR-19 Install ground rods outside ol mechanical room m Musser Building. Insiall (4) 3/4x10" ground rods in to attain less than 25 ohms of resistance. Install conduit as
needed to protect the #2 CU ground wire. Additional electrical work required.

CAR-20 Install (3) 4" strip fixtures and 1 single pole switch in the Musser Boiler Room. Requested by the MAC staff.

Pago 1 o< 2



CAR-21 Demo and remove existing Cast Iron Sewer in basement of Carriage Hotjse. Provide new 4" PVC pipe and fittings. Rejoclod by fvluscatinc-

CAR-22 Relocate existing dectric water f>eaier and lighting in Stanley Gallery Mecftanical Room to accommodate new equipment. Relocate conduit in wall fur new duor
ponotration in Stanley Gallery tt.1ochanical Room, No cost change to Muscatinc.

CAR-23 Install new track lighting in Stairs per now drawing E12 (to include 12 LED bulbs)

CAR-24 Cost difference lo install 2x2' grid tile ceiling in vestibule in lieu of plaster ceiling with access panel as specified.

CAR-25 Provide labor and material to demo existing ceiling tiles and install new accoustical coiling tiles 2X4 in 4 olliccs of Linkage.

CAR-26 Cost dillcfcncc to provide a non-opcrabic door/panei with HM frame in lieu of brick as specified. This work in the Carriage House and for future access to AHU-5

CAR.27

CAR-29 Provide addilional wiring for 220V outside receplicle including insfallation of 2 pole breaker at panel H in Musser House.

CAR-30 Rdocato largo junction box in basement mechanical room of Stanley Gallery, and install new junction box and ro-connoci existing parking lot lights fed through wall.
This was discovered when demo was performed on AHU-3.

CAR-31 Provide additional wiring (or added condensate pump in closet of reference library and re-leed damaged circuit lo existing receplicles.

CAfl-32 Provide labor and material to demo and relocate existing lighting in linkage office, old IT closet, linkage hallway, and lower level mechanical room in Stanley Gallery.
This is to accommodate installation of new HVAC equipment, ductwork, and mechanical piping.

Page 2 of 2



Phikh:! Hn,

Ptojcci Nan>i»

SO NUMMTR rrc NUMBpn

DATE

ISSUED

CHANGE AUTHORliAltON REOudSt

CAH NUMOER

DATI REC. BY

ARJ FROM

CONTRACTOR

ACCrPTEOBY

ASJ (Y
OR N)

DATE SI.NT TO

MUSEUM SIAFF

ACCEPTED HY

MUSEUM STAFF

lYORNl

DATE SENT TO

ADMINISTRATOR

STAFF

ACCt PTEDBY

ADMlNlSIRATOR

(Y OH Nl

DATE IlLC UYAiJ

FROM MUSEUM

siArr

AMOUNT ($)•
OAir. ISSUED

lO

NA NA NA 1 5/6/2016 Y SW2016 V 603/2016 Y 6/23/2016
H3/E1 1 60/2016 2 5/11/2016 Y 6030016 Y 603/2016 Y 6/23/2016
NA NA NA 9 S/2Sa016 Y SO5O016 Y S/27/2016 Y 5/27/2016
NA NA NA 4 5/27/2016 Y 507/2016 Y 6/23/2016 Y 6030016 $15,428.00 6/23/2016
NA NA NA 5 507/2016 Y SO7/2016 Y &23O016 Y 6030016 $23,704.05 6/23<2016
NA NA NA 6 6/26/2016 Y 6/29/2016 $10,50590

_  NA

HA

HA

NA NA 7 6/28/2016 Y 6/29O016 $13,011.10
NA NA 6 6/2ar2D16 Y 6/23/2016 $7,725.00
NA NA 9(1) 6/28/2016 Y 6090016

_ JJA
NA

NA NA >0 GW2016 Y 6090016 $29.21230
NA NA 11 6/28/2016 Y 6090016

NA NA NA 13 6/28/2016 Y 609/2016

Full Size E9 i 6.'l4'2U1b 14 &'2B/2016 Y 6/29O016 $6,670.00
Full Size E10 4 6'14.201& 15 6/28/2016 V 6O9O01B $1,780.00
M4&E3 S 6'20 2016 16 6/26/2016 Y 6090016 $6,351.66
NA NA NA 17 7/7/2016 Y 7/02016 $3.94500

ES 7 972016 19 9/20/2016 Y 1/11/2017

E6 8 97>2ai6 20 9/200016 Y 1/11/2017 $1.25500

NA NA NA 22 rev. 1 2OO017 Y 2/9O017 $0.00
E12 9 114 2016 23 12/19/2016 Y 1/11/2017 $5234.40

NA NA NA 24 rev. 1 2/60017 Y 20/20)7

NA NA NA 25 rev. 1 280017 Y 200017 $0.00

NA NA NA 26 rev. 1 2m/2Qt7 Y 2O/20I7 $5697.70
NA NA NA 29 2/02017 Y 200017 $0.00
NA NA NA 30 2/30017 V 200017 SO.OO
HA NA NA 31 2/00017 Y 200017 saoo
NA NA NA 32 2«OOt7 Y 200017 $0.00

27

I In tif flpvji-wnl signfd j

|RBvldw»«t;tlgH«d and S»m te Conlfictei |

]

HUNN(NG TOTAL $186,486.76

■ Bold black amounts are adds to contract; red bracketed amounts are credits to owner/conliacl

NOTES:

t. CAR-9aiidCAR-t2.li accepted, sttould be completed al Iho same tkiieoi CAfl-12 b«lureCAR-9. CAR-t2 fixes ttie root above the kluslc Koomand CAH-8 fixes Iho ceiling inside Ihe Music Room.

Page 1 ol 1



Contract Agreement - Change Order #3

Contractor: Owner:

Crawford Company City Of Muscatlne
14470 HWY 20 W. 215 Sycamore Street
Dubuque, lA 52003 Muscatine, lA 52761
(563) 552-2117 (563) 264-1550

Date: March 8,2017

Project Name: City of Muscatlne Art Center (HVAC Replacement & Window Renovation #201310.01)
Project Address: 1314 Mulberry Avenue Muscatlne, lA 52761

Description of Work: Add for CAR-26 Carriage House Door and CAR-17 Grounding Rods
Base Bid Contract Agreement $ 1,590,520.00
CO-1 (Previous Revision) $ 51,500.75
CO-2 (Previous Revision) $ 147,075.00
CO-3 S 4.743.70
Revised Agreement Total $ 1,793,839.45

For The Sum of:

One Million-Seven Hundred Ninety Three Thousand - Eight Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and 45/100
$ 1,793,839.45

All Bonding In Included: Sales Tax and Permit Fees Are Excluded.

Terms:

1. Render all AiA pay applications, Including schedule of values, with a S% retalnage by the 25*"
of each month.

2. Executed Uen Waivers are required, and shall be received prior to release of any payment.
3. All work shall be In accordance with Plans, Specifications, Project Schedule, and must

comply with local codes.

4. All work Includes a 1-year warranty as per original contract and specifications.
5. All required submlttals and shop drawings are Included in this agreement.

To accept the terms of^ls qgre^ent, please sign and return one copy to Crawford Company.

Owner Signature

By: 3- 7017

Crawford Company .<L..,Ur Date: 3'S'~

Crawford Company
14407 HWY 20 W.

Dubuque, lA 52003

(563) 552-2117

"Providing Leadership Quaiity Service for the HVAC/R and Plumbing industry"


